

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X	
3M COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- v -	:	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01527-RLW
	:	
HARVEY BOULTER, PORTON CAPITAL	:	Judge Robert L. Wilkins
TECHNOLOGY FUNDS, PORTON	:	
CAPITAL, INC., LANNY DAVIS, LANNY J.	:	
DAVIS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, and	:	
DAVIS-BLOCK LLC	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

ARIEL B. LEVINSON-WALDMAN  
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General

ELLEN A. EFROS  
Deputy Attorney General  
Public Interest Division

GRACE GRAHAM  
Chief, Equity Section

ANDREW J. SAINDON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Equity Section I

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia  
441 Fourth Street, N.W., 6<sup>th</sup> Floor South  
Washington, D.C. 20001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- Introduction and Overview ..... 1
- Argument ..... 4
  - I. THE COUNCIL’S ENACTMENT OF THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF ITS WELL-ESTABLISHED LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY UNDER THE HOME RULE ACT..... 4
    - A. Congress Granted Broad Legislative Authority to the Council of the District of Columbia in the Home Rule Act..... 4
    - B. The Narrow Exception In Section 602(a)(4) To The Council’s Legislative Authority Permits The Council to Enact Laws That Do Not Alter The Jurisdiction of the DC Courts, Interfere Significantly With The Core Functions of the Courts, or Otherwise Conflict With The Provisions of Title 11..... 6
    - C. In The Anti-SLAPP Act, the Council Validly Exercised Its Broad Legislative Authority by Carefully Implementing Substantive Rights, and Ensuring that the Act Does Not Affect the Courts’ Core Functions or Conflict With Any Title 11 Provision. .... 12
      - i. Because the Act was carefully considered by the Council and implements substantive rights, it is presumptively valid under Section 602(a)(4). .... 13
      - ii. The Act does not interfere with the Courts’ core functions. .... 17
        - a. The Act does not interfere with, let alone significantly affect, the courts’ jurisdiction or structure. .... 17
        - b. The Act does not conflict with the Title 11 provision granting the courts’ rulemaking authority, any other Title 11 provision, or with any specific Superior Court Rule..... 18
    - D. Plaintiff’s Argument Conflicts with Congress’s Intent in the Home Rule Act. .... 20
  - II. THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT APPLIES IN FEDERAL COURT DIVERSITY ACTIONS. .... 21
    - A. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Permit Operation of the Act’s Rights-Implementing Provisions in Diversity Actions..... 23
    - B. Application of the Act in Federal Court Serves Erie’s Twin Aims ..... 32
- Conclusion ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**Cases**

*A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp.*, 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....27

*Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg*, 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....26

*American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. D.C. Fin. Responsibility & Mgmt. Assistance Auth.*,  
133 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2001) .....5

*Armington v. Fink*, 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb 24, 2010).....26

*Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films Inc.*, 738 F.Supp.2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....26

*Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra*, 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010).....25

*Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Postom*, 177 F.2d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1949) .....27, 29

*Banner v. United States*, 303 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....4

*Bearden v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.*, 2010 WL 3239285 (M.D. Tenn. Aug 16, 2010).....23

\* *Bergman v. District of Columbia*, 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....6, 12, 17–18, 20

*Bible and Gospel Trust v. Twinam*, 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008) .....26, 30

*Bliley v. Kelly*, 23 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....4, 9

*Buckley v. DIRECTV*, 276 F.Supp.2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003) .....26

*Burke v. Air Serv Int’l, Inc.*, 775 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) .....22, 23

*Card v. Pipes*, 398 F.Supp.2d 1126 (D. Or. 2004) .....26

*Chi v. Loyola University Medical Center*, 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....25, 27

*Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.*, 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....27

*Containment Tech. Group Inc. v. Am. Soc. of Health Sys. Pharmacists*, 2009 WL 838549  
(S.D. Ind. March 26, 2009).....26, 29

*Convention Center Referendum Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics*, 441 A.2d 889  
(D.C. 1981) .....5, 9

*Diffenderfer v. United States*, 656 F. Supp. 2d. 137 (D.D.C. 2009).....32

*Dimond v. District of Columbia*, 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....6, 8–9

*District of Columbia v. Sullivan*, 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981) .....9–10, 18

*District of Columbia v. Thompson*, 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....5

\* *Erie R.R. Co v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....4, 22, 23, 29, 32, 33

---

\* Pursuant to Local Rule 7(a), counsel has placed asterisks next to those authorities on which the District of Columbia chiefly relies.

<i>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</i> , 566 A.2d 719, 728 (D.C. 1989) .....	18
<i>Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 875 (D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Gacek v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 298 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	27–28
<i>Garcia v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Garman v. Campbell County School Dist. No. 1</i> , 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
* <i>Godin v. Schenks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	3, 19, 22, 24–26, 28–32
<i>Guaranty Trust Co v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	27
* <i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	22, 23, 32
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 2011 WL 4551558 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011).....	9, 20
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press LLC</i> , 556 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990).....	10–11, 18
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009) .....	11
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2756947 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2010) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010).....	4
<i>Jones &amp; Artis Constr. Co. v. D.C. Contract Appeals Bd.</i> , 549 A.2d 315 (D.C. 1988).....	9
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	23
<i>Marshall v. D.C. Rental Hous. Comm’n</i> , 533 A.2d 1271 (D.C. 1987).....	6
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5–6
<i>McKinney v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 744 F.Supp.2d 733 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	23
<i>McWay v. LaHood</i> , 269 F.R.D. 35 (D.D.C. 2010).....	29
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
* <i>New.Net Inc. v. Lavasoft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 452 F.3d 902 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	27, 29
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	30
<i>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	26
<i>Russell v. Krowne</i> , 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010).....	26
<i>Seegars v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2004).....	5
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) ....	3, 22–25, 30–32

*South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framington*, 2008 WL 4595369  
 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008) .....26

*Stuart v. Walker*, 6 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2010) .....12

*Stuart v. Walker*, 2011 WL 5319926 (D.C. Jul. 8, 2011).....12

*Stuborn Ltd. P’ship v. Bernstein*, 245 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass. 2003).....26

*Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.*, 2011 WL 1832941 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2011) .....23

*Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment*, 550 A.2d 331  
 (D.C. 1988) .....6, 17

*Tennenbaum v. Arizona City Sanitary Dist.*, 2011 WL 3235828 (D. Ariz. July 29, 2011) .....25

*Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc.*, 2011 WL 3898041 (N. D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011).....25

*Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered*, 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995) .....11, 17, 18

\* *United States ex rel Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*, 190 F.3d 963  
 (9th Cir. 2002).....19, 25, 28, 32–33

*United States. v. One Parcel of Property Located at 414 Kings Highway*, 1999 WL 301704  
 (D.D.C. May 11, 1999) .....27

*USANA Health Services Inc. v. Minkow*, 2008 WL 619287 (D. Utah Mar. 4, 2008).....26, 30

*Walco Corp. v. Burger Chef Systems, Inc.*, 554 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....32

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....22, 23, 24

*Wilcox v. Superior Court*, 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....19

*Yu v. D.C. Rental Hous. Comm’n*, 505 A.2d 1310 (D.C. 1986) .....6

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

U.S. Const., Art. I, §8, Cl. 17.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2072.....23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-751, 752 .....15

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-501 to 508 .....15

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 .....15

Del. Code Ann. §§ 10.8136 to 8138 .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....3, 19, 24, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....22–24, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....3, 19, 24, 25, 27–31

Fla. Stat. §§ 768.295 & 720.304 .....15

Ga. Code Ann. § 9-11-11.1 .....15

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 634F-1 to 634F-4.....15

735 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 110/1 to 110/99.....15

Ind. Code §§ 34-7-7-1 to 34-7-7-10.....15

La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. § 971 .....15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 556 .....15

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807.....15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231, § 59H.....15

Minn. Stat. §§ 554.01 to 554.05.....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.528 .....15

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 25-21,242 to 25-21,246 .....15

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 41.635 to 41.670.....15

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 38-2-9.1 to 38-2-9.2.....15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 70-a, 76-a, & 3211 .....15

Okla. Stat. tit. 12 § 1443.1 .....15

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 31.150 to 31.155 .....15

27 Penn. Cons. Stat. §§ 7707, 8301 to 8303.....15

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 9-33-1 to 9-33-4.....15

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-21-1001 to 1004 .....15

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 27.001 to .011 .....15

Utah Code Ann. §§ 76B-6-1401 to 1405 .....15

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1041 .....15

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 4.24.500 to 525 .....15

\* D.C. Official Code § 1-201.02.....4–6, 20

D.C. Official Code § 1-203.02.....5

D.C. Official Code § 1-204.04.....4

D.C. Official Code § 1-206.01 .....5

D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02.....2, 6

D.C. Official Code § 4-1303.33.....21

D.C. Official Code § 4-1321.04.....16–17

D.C. Official Code § 5-417.....17

D.C. Official Code § 11-946.....2, 18

D.C. Official Code § 13-441.....21

D.C. Official Code § 16-804.....21

D.C. Official Code § 16-924.....21

D.C. Official Code § 16-2310.....21

D.C. Official Code § 16-2343.01.....21

D.C. Official Code § 16-5501.....13–14

\* D.C. Official Code § 16-5502.....14, 17, 28, 31

D.C. Official Code § 16-5503.....14, 17

D.C. Official Code § 16-5504.....14, 17

D.C. Official Code § 16-5505.....14

D.C. Official Code § 22-3225.13.....17

D.C. Official Code § 28-3905.....21

D.C. Official Code § 42-3104.....21

D.C. Official Code § 46-301.01.....21

58 D.C. Reg. 3699.....13

58 D.C. Reg. 743.....13

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. Pro., 26.....27

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. Pro., 56.....27

**Other Authorities**

\* Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, the “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” November 18, 2010 (“Comm. Rep.”) .....13–16, 19, 31

\* House Committee on the District of Columbia, *Home Rule for the District of Columbia 1973–1974: Background and Legislative History of H.R. 9056, H.R. 9682, and Related Bills Culminating in the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (“Home Rule for the District of Columbia”)* (Comm. Print 1974).....7–8, 10
